household’s relative expenditure on clothing and footwear and recreation and culture

increases. On the other hand, relative expenditure on health decreases. Relative consumption

on other aggregated product groups seem to vary when moving upwards in income deciles.

The product groups with largest variation when moving upwards in income deciles are

transport, housing, water and electricity, gas and other fuels and food and non-alcoholic

beverages.

Table 4.2: Marginal spending pattern calculations

The three scenarios of how households re-spend additional income (Table 4.3) show that the

relative spending on housing, water, electricity, gas and other fuels is over 30% in the average

scenario and under 10% in the green marginal scenario. Transport has the largest share of

relative expenditures in the marginal scenario, with a sharp decrease in the green marginal

scenario. Re-spending on clothing and footwear is only 1% in the green marginal scenario,

compared to 8% in the marginal scenario. In the green marginal scenario, expenditure on

housing, water, electricity gas and other fuels and transport to a large extent shift towards

expenditure on food and non-alcoholic beverages and miscellaneous goods and services.

1 to 2+3 2+3 to 4+5 4+5 to 6+7 6+7 to 8+9 8+9 to 10

01 Food and non-alcoholic beverages 7 % 17 % 17 % 11 % 6 %

02 Alcoholic beverages and tobacco 2 % -1 % 2 % 2 % 1 %

03 Clothing and footwear 0 % 8 % 7 % 10 % 9 %

04 Housing, water, electricity, gas (…)   and other fuels 32 % 37 % 13 % 16 % 28 %

05 Furnishings, household equipment (…) and routine household maintenance7 % 8 % 6 % 7 % 7 %

06 Health 4 % 1 % 0 % 0 % 1 %

07 Transport 40 % 11 % 26 % 28 % 21 %

08 Communication -3 % 1 % 3 % 1 % 1 %

09 Recreation and culture 1 % 8 % 16 % 10 % 13 %

10 Education -2 % 0 % 0 % 1 % 0 %

11 Restaurants and hotels 3 % 4 % 2 % 7 % 4 %

12 Miscellaneous goods and services 9 % 5 % 8 % 8 % 8 %

Relative purchasing power 11 % 15 % 19 % 24 % 32 %

Deciles

Marginal Spending Pattern (weighted accoding to relative purchasing power) COICOP lvl 1

88

Table 4.3: Spending Patterns comparison (COICOP level 1)

4.3 Rebound Effects

The results from the rebound calculations of the individual actions not adjusted for double

counting (Table 4.4) show that re-spending money according to the green marginal spending

pattern results in the smallest rebound, while re-spending according to the marginal spending

pattern results in the largest rebound for all actions. However, for the actions associated with

a negative cost reduction, the GHG emission reductions are largest when re-spending